

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH LOCAL GOVERNMENT & TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Karachi dated the 31st August, 2023



NOTIFICATION

No. RO(LG)/Misc:/4(12)/2023: WHEREAS: in pursuance of Section 15 and 17 of the Sindh Local Government Act, 2013 (SLGA 2013), the Local Councils have been constituted and reconstituted in the province of Sindh.

And WHEREAS; in pursuance of Section 34 of the SLGA 2013, the Election Commission of Pakistan has conducted the Local Government Elections in respect of various categories/seats of Local Councils (LCs) and the returned candidates have accordingly taken oath of their office(s) in pursuance of Section 22 of the SLGA 2013.

And WHEREAS; consequent to coming into operation of the Local Councils in the province of Sindh, it has become expedient to distribute the Human Resources (HRs), Assets and Liabilities of the previous Councils among the newly created/reconstituted LCs for optimal utilization of available resources and to fully operationalize them.

Accordingly, the Local Government & Housing Town Planning Department, Government of Sindh (being the Administrative Department for LCs) had in pursuance of Section 155 of the SLGA 2013 notified the Transition Cell at Provincial Level, Divisional Transition Team (only for Karachi division) and District Transition Teams (DTT) for the rest of the districts in Sindh to formulate a plan for transition in a smooth and transparent manner besides ensuring fair distribution of the assets, liabilities and HRs.

And WHEREAS; based on the data collected, compiled and forwarded by the DTT district **Keamari** and after necessary scrutiny of the same, the PTC has recommended to LG&HTP Department vide Letter No: Member(Tech-I)/PLGC/2023/25 dated 31 August-2023 along with the minutes of the meeting of Provincial Transition Cell duly signed by all members for the approval of the District Transition Report in respect of Local Council(s) namely **Town Municipal Corporation Mirbahar**, **Town Municipal Corporation Maripur and Town Municipal Corporation Baldia**. The report has been duly signed by DTT and consists of bifurcation of HR, assets and liabilities.

Therefore, in view of the above, the Local Council and RDLG Karachi is directed to ensure the distribution of the HRs, Assets and Liabilities after due verification as enshrined in the attached Transition Report on immediate basis under intimation to PTC, DTT and this Department. The distribution of human resources is based on data provided by DTT and does not constitute an endorsement or the authenticity of appointments. That the responsibility for authenticity of the information provided to DTT rests with the Transition Officer, Chief Executive and Accounts Officer of concerned mother Local Council.

In case the newly constituted/re-constituted Local Council has any grievances with regard to the referred distribution, the same may be pointed out to PTC within a fortnight of issuance of this order. Upon issuance of this order concerned transition officer will cease to hold office.

-NAJAM AHMED SHAH-ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

No. RO(LG)/Misc:/4(12)/2023.

Karachi, dated the 31- August- 2023.

- A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-
- i. The Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
- ii. The Commissioner, Karachi Division, Karachi.
- iii. The Mayor/Municipal Commissioner, Karachi Metropolitan Corporation, Karachi.
- iV. The Member (Technical) Provincial Local Government Commission Karachi/ Chairman, Provincial Transition Cell, Karachi,
- V. The Chairman/Town Municipal Commissioner, Town Municipal Corporations, Mirbahar/Maripur and Baldia, district Keamari, Karachi,
- vi. The Regional Director, Local Government, Karachi Division, Karachi.
- vii. The Director General (IM&EC), Provincial Local Govt: Commission, Karachi.
- viii. The Director, Local Fund Audit Sindh, Karachi.
- ix. The Additional Director, Local Government/Secretary, District Transition Team, district Keamari, Karachi.
- X. The Secretary, Sindh Local Government Board, Karachi.
- Xi. The Deputy Director (Tech:), Provincial Local Government Commission, Karachi with reference to his letter No.Member (Tech-I)/PLGC/2023/25, dated 31st August-2023.
- Xii. The Assistant Director, Local Fund Audit, district Keamari, Karachi.
- xiii. The Section Officer-V, LG&HTP Department.
- Xiv. PS to Care-Taker Minister, LG&HTP Department.
- XV. PS to Special Secretary (LG), LG&HTP Department.
- xvi. PA to Additional Secretary (LG), LG&HTP Department.
- XVII. PA to Deputy Secretary (Admn:), LG&HTP Department.

(AKHLAQUE KHAN YOUSUFZAI)
RESEARCH OFFICER